
 

   
05/21/2019  Page 1 of 2 
CAM #19-0332                                                                                                              

 
                   CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE      
                   City Commission Agenda Memo #19-0332   
 REGULAR MEETING 
 
TO:  Honorable Mayor & Members of the  
 Fort Lauderdale City Commission 
 
FROM: Chris Lagerbloom, ICMA-CM, City Manager 
 
DATE: May 21, 2019 
 
TITLE: Motion to Approve Change Order No. 3 for A-13 Sewer Redirection Project 

– C & W Pipeline, Inc. – $526,729 – (Commission Districts 2 and 4) 
 

 
Recommendation 
It is recommended that the City Commission approve Change Order No. 3, in substantially 
the form attached, in the amount of $526,729 for the A-13 Sewer Redirection Project and 
add 96 calendar days to the contract with C & W Pipeline, Inc. (“C&W”). 
  
Background 
On October 17, 2017, the City Commission awarded a Contract No. 473-11979 for the A-
13 Sewer Redirection (east of Federal Highway) Project to C&W with a total bid of 
$2,298,086 including allowances (CAM #17-1222). 
 
Change Order No. 3 is for additional work associated with the installation of sheet piling 
adjacent to the Florida Department of Transportation’s (“FDOT”) Henry E. Kinney Tunnel. 
After excavation for the new gravity sewer, it was determined that the existing concrete 
seal for the tunnel was in conflict with the alignment for the new gravity sewer. FDOT 
required that the alignment for the new gravity sewer be adjusted, and for sheet piling to 
be installed adjacent to the tunnel to prevent undermining of the tunnel during 
construction of the new gravity sewer. Change Order No. 3 also includes additional delays 
in work, and costs for onsite equipment and labor associated with regulatory agency work 
stoppages. 
 
Pursuant to Section 2-177, Code of Ordinances of the City of Fort Lauderdale, Change 
Order No. 3 requires Commission approval due to the cumulative value of the change 
orders exceeding 10% of the original contract amount. 
 
Resource Impact 
There is a fiscal impact on the City in the amount of $526,729 for this change order. Funds 
for this purchase in the amount of $526,729 are available in the FY 2019 Community 
Investment Plan account listed below:  

Funds available as of May 7, 2019 



 

   
05/21/2019  Page 2 of 2 
CAM #19-0332                                                                                                              

ACCOUNT NUMBER 
INDEX NAME 

(Program) 

CHARACTER 
CODE/  

SUB-OBJECT 
NAME 

AMENDED 
BUDGET 

(Character) 

AVAILABLE 
BALANCE 
(Character) 

AMOUNT 

495-P12133.495-6599 
Pump Station A-13 

Redirection of 
Federal Highway 

Capital Outlay / 
Construction 

 $        478,014   $       393,367   $         363,983  

454-P12133.454-6599 
Pump Station A-13 

Redirection of 
Federal Highway 

Capital Outlay / 
Construction 

 $     4,454,899   $    1,355,269   $         162,746  

    TOTAL →  $      526,729  

 
Strategic Connections 
This item is a Press Play Fort Lauderdale Strategic Plan 2018 initiative, included within 
the Infrastructure Cylinder of Excellence, specifically advancing: 

 Goal 2: Be a sustainable and resilient community. 

 Objective 1: Proactively maintain our water, wastewater, road and bridge 
infrastructure. 

 Initiative 5: Update the Water and Sewer Master Plan; integrate the plan with 
infrastructure improvements that include modern and efficient energy standards. 

 
This item advances the Fast Forward Fort Lauderdale 2035 Vision Plan: We Are Ready. 
 
Attachment  
Exhibit 1 – Change Order No. 3  
 

 
Prepared by:             Rohan Punit, Public Works 
             Penelope Burger, Finance 
                                    Linda Blanco, Finance 
 
Department Director:   Paul Berg, Public Works 
                                    Kirk Buffington, Finance 
 


